Test Laboratory:
7layers GmbH
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test NFC TAG Reader working at 13.56 MHz
Type Designation: TUgen2
Kind of Device:
(optional)
13.56 MHz card reader
Voltage Type: DC (car equipment)
Voltage level: 12.0 V
General product description:
The NFC transceiver is a part of a Telematic Unit with integrated GSM, Bluetooth, 433.92
MHz receiver and 13.56 MHz tag reader.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The NFC tag reader is working at 13.56 MHz. No dedicated tag was provided.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
DC
CAN
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2.
Test report Reference: MDE_HUF_1703_FCCa_rev2 Page 7 of 24
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short Description Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status
EUT A
(Code: DE1068010aa01)
RFID
transceiver
TUgen2 16102715TT0264 HW003.1 0.6.1
Remark: EUT A is equipped with an internally connected external antenna.
EUT B
(Code: DE1068010ab01)
RFID
transceiver
TUgen2 16102723TT0442 HW003.1 0.6.1
Remark: EUT B is equipped with an internally connected external antenna.
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status FCC ID
ANC1 RFID
Antenna
– – – – –
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests
of the EUT which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used during
the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is necessary
to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial no. HW Status SW Status FCC ID
- - - - - - –
Test report Reference: MDE_HUF_1703_FCCa_rev2 Page 8 of 24
2.5 EUT Setups